
 

 

Court File No. BK-21-02734090-0031 

              Court of Appeal No.  

 

 

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C.  

1985, c. B-3 AS AMENDED 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICES OF INTENTION 

TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF 

YG LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND YSL RESIDENCES INC. 

 

 

APPELLANTS’ CERTIFICATE RESPECTING EVIDENCE 

The appellants, YongeSL Investment Limited Partnership, 2124093 Ontario Inc., SixOne 

Investment Ltd., E&B Investment Corporation, and TaiHe International Group Inc. (collectively, 

the “YongeSL LPs”), certify that the following evidence is required for the appeal, in the 

appellants’ opinion: 

1. Affidavit of Chris Wai, sworn on August 19, 2022;  

2. Transcript of the Cross-Examination of Ted Dowbiggin conducted on August 31, 2022;  

3. Transcript of the Cross-Examination of Casey Gallagher conducted on August 31, 2022;   

4. Affidavit of Casey Gallagher and exhibits, sworn on July 21, 2022;  

5. Affidavit of Heyla Vettyvel and exhibits, sworn on July 22, 2022;  

6. Affidavit of Edward Dowbiggin and exhibit, sworn on July 25, 2022;  

7. Supplementary Affidavit of Heyla Vettyvel with exhibits, sworn on July 27, 2022; and  

8. Seventh Report of the Proposal Trustee to the Court dated September 12, 2022.  
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December 2, 2022  THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 

100 Wellington Street West 

Suite 3200, TD West Tower 

Toronto ON  M5K 1K7 

 

Deborah Palter (LSO# 37962K) 

Tel: 416-304-0148 

Email: dpalter@tgf.ca  

 

Alexander Soutter (LSO# 72403T) 

Tel: (416) 304-0595 

Email: asoutter@tgf.ca  

 

Appellants, YongeSL Investment Limited 

Partnership, 2124093 Ontario Inc., SixOne 

Investment Ltd., E&B Investment 

Corporation, and TaiHe International Group 

Inc. 

 

TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP  

Brookfield Place  

1800-181 Bay Street  

Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 

 

Harry Fogul  

Tel No: 416-865-7773  

Email: hfogul@airdberlis.com 

 

Lawyers for YSL Residences Inc., YG Limited Partnership, Cresford Capital 

Corporation and for Cresford (Rosedale) Developments Inc. 

 

AND TO: 

 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 

150 King Street West, Suite 2308  

Toronto, ON M5H 1J9 

 

Bobby Kofman 

Tel No.: 416-932-6228  

Email: bkofman@ksvadvisory.com  

 

Mitch Vininsky  

Tel No.: 416-932-6013  

Email: mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com 

 

Proposal Trustee for YSL Residences Inc.and YG Limited Partnership 
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AND TO: 

 

DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP  

155 Wellington Street West  

Toronto, ON M5V 3J7 

 

Robin B. Schwill 

Tel No: 416-863-5502  

Email: rschwill@dwpv.com 

 

Matthew Milne-Smith 

Tel No.: 416-863-5595  

Email: mmilne-smith@dwpv.com 

 

Lawyers for KSV Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as Proposal Trustee 

 

AND TO: LAX O’SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP  

2750-45 King Street West 

Toronto, ON M5H 1J8 

 

Matt Gottlieb 

Tel No: 416-644-5353 

Email: mgottlieb@lolg.ca  

 

Shaun Laubman  

Tel No: 416-360-8481  

Email: slaubman@lolg.ca 

 

Lawyers for 2504670 Canada Inc., 8451761 Canada Inc. and Chi Long Inc. 

 

AND TO: BENNETT JONES LLP  

2500-666 Burrard Street  

Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8 

 

David E. Gruber  

Tel No: 604-891-5150  

Email: gruberd@bennetjones.com 

 

Jesse Mighton 

Tel No: 416-777-6255 

Email: mightonj@bennetjones.com 

 

Lawyers for Concord Property Developments Corp. 

 

mailto:rschwill@dwpv.com
mailto:mmilne-smith@dwpv.com
mailto:mgottlieb@lolg.ca
mailto:slaubman@lolg.ca
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AND TO: NAYMARK LAW  

171 John Street, Suite 101  

Toronto, ON M5T 1X3 

 

Daniel Naymark  

Tel No.: 416-640-6078  

Email: dnaymark@naymarklaw.com  

 

James Gibson 

Tel No.: 416-640-1592  

Email: jgibson@naymarklaw.com 

 

Lawyers for Mssrs. Cicekian, Catsiliras, Giannaakopoulos, Mancuso and Millar 

 

AND TO: GOODMANS LLP  

Bay Adelaide Centre  

333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 

Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 

 

Mark Dunn  

Tel No.: 416.849.6895  

Email: mdunn@goodmans.ca   

 

Sarah Stothart 

Tel No. 416.597.4200  

Email: sstothart@goodmans.ca 

 

Lawyers for Maria Athanasoulis 

 

AND TO: MCCAGUE BORLACK LLP  

130 King St., W, Suite 2700 

Toronto, ON M5X 1C7 

 

Howard Borlack 

Tel No.: 416.860.0054 

Email: hbborlack@mccagueborlack.com 

 

Lawyers for Harbour International Investment Group Inc. and Yulei (Henry) Zhang 

 

mailto:dnaymark@naymarklaw.com
mailto:jgibson@naymarklaw.com
mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca
mailto:sstothart@goodmans.ca
mailto:hbborlack@mccagueborlack.com
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AND TO: GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP  

Suite 1600, 1 First Canadian Place  

100 King Street West  

Toronto ON M5X 1G5 

 

Haddon Murray 

Tel No.: 416-862-3604 

Email: haddon.murray@gowlingwlg.com 

 

Elie Laskin 

Tel No.: 416-862-3621 

Email: elie.laskin@gowlingwlg.com 

 

Lawyers for CBRE 
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 THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 

100 Wellington Street West 

Suite 3200, TD West Tower 

Toronto ON  M5K 1K7 

 

Deborah Palter (LSO# 37962K) 

Tel: 416-304-0148 

Email: dpalter@tgf.ca 

 

Alexander Soutter (LSO# 72403T) 

Tel: (416) 304-0595 

Email: asoutter@tgf.ca 

 

Lawyers for the Appellants, YongeSL Investment Limited 

Partnership, 2124093 Ontario Inc., SixOne Investment Ltd., 

E&B Investment Corporation, and TaiHe International 

Group Inc. 
 

 

 

  


